

9 CS DJ 251/24 AJAY KUMAR GUPTA Vs. SANJAY GUPTA

26.07.2025

Present: Sh. R.K. Mishra, Counsel for the plaintiff.
Ms. Seema, Counsel for the D-1 and D-3 (through
VC).
None for D-2 and D-5.
D-4 and D-6 are unserved.

The summons of D-2 sent via registered post received back with the refusal report dt. 28.04.2025. She accordingly deemed to be served. She shall file her WS as per law.

The summons of D-4 and D-6 have been received back unserved. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to both of them on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post/Courier as well as through approved electronic modes returnable for 20.11.2025.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 26.07.2025